SB1223/437570/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1223

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike "Medical"; in line 4, strike "an" and substitute "a certain"; in the same line, strike "submit certain evidence" and substitute "attest on a certain registration form"; in lines 6 and 8, in each instance, strike "medical"; in line 7, after "Department" insert "or renew a certain registration"; in line 8, after "the" insert "prescribing or"; in line 9, strike "developed by organizations" and substitute "recognized by a certain licensing or certification board or"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 10 down through "Department;" in line 12; and in line 17, strike "and 5–302".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with "BEFORE" in line 5 down through "AN" in line 6 and substitute "AN"; in line 7, after "PROVIDER" insert "APPLYING FOR A REGISTRATION TO DISPENSE A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE UNDER THIS SECTION AND WHO WILL PRESCRIBE OR DISPENSE CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCES UNDER THAT REGISTRATION"; in the same line, strike "SUBMIT" and substitute "ATTEST ON THE REGISTRATION FORM"; strike beginning with "SATISFACTORY" in line 7 down through "MEDICAL" in line 9 and substitute "THAT THE AUTHORIZED PROVIDER HAS COMPLETED 2 HOURS OF CONTINUING"; after line 9, insert:

- "(2) AN AUTHORIZED PROVIDER SHALL MAKE THE ATTESTATION REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION:
- (I) <u>BEFORE THE AUTHORIZED PROVIDER'S INITIAL</u> REGISTRATION; OR

SB1223/437570/1 Finance Committee Amendments to SB 1223 Page 2 of 2

(II) IF THE AUTHORIZED PROVIDER IS REGISTERED BEFORE
OCTOBER 1, 2018, BEFORE THE FIRST RENEWAL OF THE AUTHORIZED
PROVIDER'S REGISTRATION THAT OCCURS ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2018.";

in line 10, strike "(2)" and substitute "(3)"; in the same line, strike "MEDICAL"; in line 12, after "THE" insert "PRESCRIBING OR"; and in line 14, strike "DEVELOPED BY ORGANIZATIONS THAT ARE" and substitute "RECOGNIZED BY THE AUTHORIZED PROVIDER'S LICENSING OR CERTIFICATION BOARD OR".

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 4 through 18, inclusive.